Status: Point in time view as at 28/03/2016. Changes to legislation: Local Transport Act 2008, Part 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 August 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

# SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 4 E+W

### CHANGE OF NAME OF PTAS: CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS



#### AMENDMENTS OF THE TRANSPORT ACT 2000

41 The TA 2000 is amended as follows.

 Commencement Information

 I1
 Sch. 4 para. 41 in force at 9.2.2009 by S.I. 2009/107, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 Pt. 1

- 42 In section 108(4) (meaning of "local transport authority" for purposes of Part 2 of that Act) for paragraph (c) substitute—
  - "(c) an Integrated Transport Authority for an integrated transport area in England, or".

#### **Commencement Information**

I2 Sch. 4 para. 42 in force at 9.2.2009 by S.I. 2009/107, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 Pt. 1

- 43 (1) Section 124 (quality contracts schemes) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1A)—
    - (a) for "A Passenger Transport Authority" substitute " An Integrated Transport Authority ";
    - (b) for "a Passenger Transport Authority" substitute " an Integrated Transport Authority ";
    - (c) for "the Passenger Transport Authority" substitute "the Integrated Transport Authority".
  - (3) In subsection (1B)—
    - (a) for "Passenger Transport Authority" substitute " Integrated Transport Authority ";
    - (b) for "Passenger Transport Authorities" substitute " Integrated Transport Authorities ".
  - (4) In subsection (11)—
    - (a) for "Passenger Transport Authority" substitute " Integrated Transport Authority ";
    - (b) for "a Passenger Transport Authority" substitute " an Integrated Transport Authority ";

Status: Point in time view as at 28/03/2016. Changes to legislation: Local Transport Act 2008, Part 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 August 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

(c) for "Passenger Transport Authorities" substitute " Integrated Transport Authorities ".

#### **Commencement Information**

I3 Sch. 4 para. 43 in force at 9.2.2009 by S.I. 2009/107, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 Pt. 1

44 In section 146 (mandatory concessions: supplementary), in paragraph (c) of the definition of "travel concession authority", for "a passenger transport area" substitute " an integrated transport area ".

#### **Commencement Information**

I4 Sch. 4 para. 44 in force at 9.2.2009 by S.I. 2009/107, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 Pt. 1

- 45 (1) In section 157(1) (grants) for "the Passenger Transport Authority for a passenger transport area" substitute " the Integrated Transport Authority for an integrated transport area".
  - (2) In consequence of the amendments made by this Part, the heading to section 157 becomes "Grants to Integrated Transport Authorities ".

#### **Commencement Information**

I5 Sch. 4 para. 45 in force at 9.2.2009 by S.I. 2009/107, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 Pt. 1

- 46 (1) Section 162 (interpretation of Part 2) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (4)—
    - (a) for "a Passenger Transport Authority" substitute " an Integrated Transport Authority ";
    - (b) for "passenger transport area" (in both places) substitute " integrated transport area";
    - (c) for "Passenger Transport Authorities" substitute " Integrated Transport Authorities ".

(3) In subsection (5)—

- (a) for "Passenger Transport Authorities and Executives" (in both places) substitute " Integrated Transport Authorities and Passenger Transport Executives";
- (b) for "passenger transport areas" (in both places) substitute " integrated transport areas".

#### **Commencement Information**

I6 Sch. 4 para. 46 in force at 9.2.2009 by S.I. 2009/107, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 Pt. 1

47 In section 198(2) (interpretation of certain references to authority's local transport plan) for "the Passenger Transport Authority for the passenger transport area" substitute "the Integrated Transport Authority for the integrated transport area". Status: Point in time view as at 28/03/2016. Changes to legislation: Local Transport Act 2008, Part 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 August 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

### **Commencement Information**

I7 Sch. 4 para. 47 in force at 9.2.2009 by S.I. 2009/107, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 Pt. 1

## Status:

Point in time view as at 28/03/2016.

## **Changes to legislation:**

Local Transport Act 2008, Part 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 August 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.